Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		09/29/2006	Agent:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Riley Power Inc.
Street Address:	5 Neponset Street
City:	Worchester
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01606
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1873733	STS
Registration Number:	1695950	ccv
Registration Number:	1691363	TSV
Registration Number:	0737912	RILEY
Registration Number:	1113994	RILEY
Registration Number:	0813451	TURBO
Registration Number:	2481806	DELTA WING
Registration Number:	1072112	ATRITA
Registration Number:	1126342	POWER-SONIC
Registration Number:	1700436	QWIKTUBE
Registration Number:	0624074	RX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)698-2064

TRADEMARK REEL: 003409 FRAME: 0416

900060206

3/3/3

J U66\$ H€

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-861-8617

Email: leslie.a.bertagnolli@bakernet.com

Correspondent Name: Leslie Bertagnolli

Address Line 1: 130 E. Randolph Drive, Suite 3500

Address Line 2: One Prudential Plaza

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ABN AMRO LASALLE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Leslie Bertagnolli
Signature:	/leslie bertagnolli/
Date:	10/16/2006

Total Attachments: 3

source=RELEASE OF SECURITY RILEY#page1.tif source=RELEASE OF SECURITY RILEY#page2.tif source=RELEASE OF SECURITY RILEY#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003409 FRAME: 0417

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (Riley Power Inc.)

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of September 29, 2006 (this "Release"), is by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as agent for the Banks referred to below (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of RILEY POWER INC., a Massachusetts corporation (the "Grantor").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Grantor, its affiliates, certain lenders (the "Banks") and the Agent are parties to a Revolving Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of March 2, 2005 (the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, as security for the obligations under the Credit Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent a lien and security interest in all of its assets, including its trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the obligations of the Grantor and its affiliates to the Agent and the Banks under the Credit Agreement have been repaid in full;

RELEASE

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the Banks, hereby releases and terminates its security interest and liens on all of the assets of the Grantor, including without limitation, the trademarks identified in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto.

Balance of Page Intentionally Left Blank
- Signature Page Follows -

CHIDMS1/2465786.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003409 FRAME: 0418 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed as of the date first above written.

By: Michael Richards
Its: Service Vice President

STATE OF New Tersey)
COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Kichows, whose name as Sensor Vice Vestion of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he/she, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said association.

Given under my hand and official seal this 28th day of Deptember, 2006.

Notary Public

EVELYN M. CORREA NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires July 8, 2007

$\frac{\text{SCHEDULE 1}}{\text{to}}$ RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Trademarks, Trademark Applications and Trademark Licenses

Trademark Serial Number	Trademark Registration Number	Reel	Frame
74312799	1873733	2668	0582
74312799	1873733	3048	0276
74166128	1695950	2668	0582
74165918	1691363	2668	0582
72127667	0737912	2668	0582
73071696	1113994	2668	0582
72207906	0813451	2668	0582
75913014	2481806	2668	0582
73107062	1072112	2668	0582
73081942	1126342	2668	0582
74165911	1700436	2668	0582
71686571	0624074	2668	0582

CHIDMS1/2465786.1

RECORDED: 10/16/2006

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003409 FRAME: 0420